ATTACHMENT A

Open Access to Physicians

In the CON process Piedmont Outpatient Surgery Center agreed that the facility would provide open access to ali ENT physicians in the surrounding area. Phone calls were made
to the area ENT physicians. Purthermore, the surrounding area physicians received an irvitation to the Piedmont Qutpatient Surgery Center Open House. Currently, there are
three ENT surgeons who utilize the facility whom are not physician owners. A copy of the Piedmont Outpatient Surgery Center Professional Staff Credential Policy is attached.



ATTACHMENT A

Physician Responsibilities

Piedmont Qutpatient Surgery Center has 172 surgeons who operate at the ASC. Nine of the twelve are physician owners. All 12 of the surgeons have maintained hospital staff
privileges with at least one hospital in the Novant Health facilities. All twelve of the surgeons have admitting privileges, however only i1 of the 12 physicians provide coverage in
the emergency department.



ATTACHMENT A

Physician Responsibilities

Provided
Emergency Room i # of Nights
Does the Physician h Hospi ici ivi i
Name of Each Physician Affiliated with oes the : ysician afve any Nam? of Each osplta! where Fhe Physz_ctan has Prl\j'zlages Covere‘sge dur_mg on (?ezil
. ) X ) Qwnership interest in the {list only one hospitai per line}{provide supporting Reporting Period? during
the Facility during the Reporting Period o ) .
Facility? {Yes or No} documentation} (Yes or No) Reporting

(provide supporting | Period
documentation)

Britt Yes Novant Health-Forsyth Medical Center Yes 36

Novant Health-Medical Park Hospital

Novant Health- Kernersville Medical Center

Novant Health- Clemmons Medical Center

Select Specialty Hospital

Harper Yes Novant Health-Forsyth Medical Center Yes 41

Novant Health-Medical Park Hospital

Novant Heaith- Kernersville Medicat Center

Novant Health- Clemmons Medical Center

Select Specialty Hospital

inman Yes Novant Health-Forsyth Medical Center Yes 36

Novant Health-Medical Park Hospital

Novant Health- Kernersvilie Medical Center

Novant Health- Clemmons Medical Center

Select Specialty Hospital

Maxweli Yes Novant Health-Forsyth Medical Center Yes 4G

Novant Health-Medical Park Hospital

Novant Health- Kernersville Medical Center

Novant Health- Clemmons Medical Center

Northern Hospital Of Surry County




ATTACHMENT A

Provided
Emergency Room |# of Nights
Name of Each Physician Affiliated with Does the P‘hysécéan hefve any Namiz of Each Hospita? where f:he Physif;ian has Prifriieges Coverége dur.iﬂg on ?ali
the Facility during the Reporting Perioé Owner—s'hsp Interest in the {list only one hospital per Ime‘)(pmwde supporting Reporting Period? durmfg
Facility? {Yes or Noj documentation) (Yes or No) Reporting
{provide supporting| Period
documentation}
McGuirt Yes Novant Health-Forsyth Medical Center Yes 35
Movant Health-Medicat Park Hospital
Novant Health- Kernersville Medical Center
Novant Heaith- Clemmons Medical Center
Northern Hospital Of Surry County
Sefect Specialty Hospital
Potts Yes MNovant Health-Forsyth Medical Center Yes 35
Novant Health-Medical Park Hospital
Novant Health- Kernersville Medical Center
Novant Health- Clemmons Medical Center
Select Specialty Hospital
Seurry Yes Novant Health-Forsyth Medical Center Yes 38
Novant Heaith-Medical Park Hospital
MNovant Health- Kernersville Medical Center
pNovant Health- Clemmons Medical Center
Salect Specialty Hospital
Shealy Yes Novant Heaith-Forsyth Medical Center Yes 38
Novant Health-Medical Park Hospital
MNovant Health- Kernersvilie Medical Center
Novant Health- Clemmons Medical Center
Select Speciaity Hospital




ATTACHMENT A

Provided
Emergency Room {# of Nights
b he Physici Hospi ician has Privi i
Name of Each Physician Affiliated with oes the : ysician ha‘ve any Namc:: of Each osp:ta!.where Fhe Phym_c%an as risfsleges Cover%]ge duzimg on (‘:ail
. ) ) . Ownership Interest in the (list only one hospital per line){provide supporting Reporting Period? during
the Facility during the Reporting Period . ) .
Facifity? {Yes or No} documentation} (Yes or No) Reporting

(provide supporting | Period
docurnentation}

Wagoner Yes Novant Health-Forsyth Medical Center Yes 39

Novant Health-Medical Park Hospital

Novant Health- Kernersville Medical Center

Novant Health- Clemmons Medicat Center

Select Specialty Hospital

Willis No Novant Health-Forsyth Medical Center Yes iz

Novant Health-Medical Park Hospital

Novant Health- Kernersville Medical Center

Novant Health- Clemmeons Medical Center

Bogard No Novant Health-Forsyth Medical Center Yes 17

Movant Health-Medical Park Hospital

Novant Health- Kernersville Medical Center

Novant Health- Clemmons Medical Center

Teasdall No Novant Health-Forsyth Medical Center Yas 0

Novant Health-Medical Park Hospital {PRN ONLY)

Novant Health- Kernersville Medical Center

Novant Health- Clemmons Medical Center




ATTACHMENT B

7% Wotksheet

Self-Pay

Medicaid

Total

# of Surgical Cases

32.00

722.00

754.00

Average Medicare
Allowable Ammount per
Surgical Case

1,214.35

1,309.33

Revenue (A x B)

38,859.20

945,336.26

Revenue Collected (net
revenue by payor
category)

26,890.86

522,757.75

Difference (C - D)

11,968.34

422,578.51

434,546.85

Total Nat Revenue (ail
payors combined)

5,169,528.41

Percentage (E/F)

841%
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Revenue and Expense Statement 112015
To 12/31/2015
# of Surgical Cases 2,323.00 ’
REVENUE

Gross Patient Revenue (charges)

Seif Pay/ Indigen¥ Charity 134,997.70
Medicare / Medicare Managed Care 1,964,803.18
Medicaid 2,973,311.56
Cornmercial insurance 7,386,817.73
Managed Care 0.60
Cther {Specify} (Worker's Comp) 39,781.31

Total

Deductions from Gross Patient Revenue {(adjustments)
Charity Care/Seli-Pay '

Bad Debt

Medicare Contractual Adiustment

Medicaid Contractual Adjustment

Other Contractual Adjustments

Totai Deductions from PatieniRevenue

Net Patient Revenue
Other Revenue (Patient Service & Study Revenue)
Total Revenue
EXPENSES
Direct Expenses
Saiaries - Personnel
Benefits
Total Salaries
Payroli Taxes
Payrol processing
Medical Suppiies
Pharmacy Supplies
Office Supplies

Cther Direct Expenses {specify)
Total Direct Expenses
indirect Expenses
Patient Refunds
Accounting Services

12,499, 711.48

108,106.84
70,158.19
1,504,410.45
2,450,563 .81
3,186,952.78
7,330,182.07

5,169,529.41
15,632.08
5,185,161.49

1,122,430.72
159,887.15
1,282,317.87
91,273.23
3,033.51
887,851.25
100,144.59
9,146.40

2,373,816.85

124,392.34
22,280.00

ATTACHMENT C



Housekeeping/l_aundry
Coffee & Condiments
Cellection Services
Egquipment Maintenance
Building & Grounds Mainfenance
Utilites

Telephone

Postage & Freight
Insurance

Electronic data Filing
Computer Supplies
Advertising

Giher Cutsource Services
Patient Nutrition
Professionat Fees

Dues & Licenses

Dues & Publications
Travel & CME
Continuing Ed

Meals & Entertainment
Medical Gas

Flowers & Gifts

Waste Disposal

Rental Expense

Security Services
Property and other Taxes (except income}
Bank service Charges
Amotization

Depreciation

Other Asset Expense
Interest Expense

Misc

Total Indirect Expenses
Tatal Expenses

Net income
Federal & State Income Taxes

41,795.21
1,855.67
636.81
65,373.35
18,658.01
56,674.90
2,867.69
4,867.34
16,048.52
1,728.36
1,285.87
2,844.00
9,768.42
4,336.14
585.00
3,812.41
3,275.00
6,728.53
4,791.80
3,794.99
7,045.47
1.990.18
3,803.80
284,928.52
420.00
43,614.21
37,663.54
8,220.58
140,202.42
623.00
47,652.78
-1,023.75
973,433.44
3,347,250.28

1,837,911.20

ATTACHMENT C



ATTACHMENT D

Surgical Safety Checklist

In 2015 POSC had all Electronic Health Records. The EHR has a surgical safety checklist (see attached exampies). This surgical safety checklist began pre-operatively and ended
in the post-operative phase. The EHR surgical safety checklist is a preloaded safety checklist that was provided by the software. Attached is an example of the checkiist. POSC’s
goal is to have the percentage be 100%. All caseshad a surgical safety checklist attached to them. The EHR split the surgicat safety checklist into three sections Pre-op, Post-op,
and PACU. Overall, the Pre-op completed the checklist 99% of the tme. The OR completed the st 98% of the time, and the PACU completed the list 99% of the time.

Supporting documentation: is provided (see attached documents). The information is a product of our QA committee’s daily chart audits. These chart audits ensure that all
requirements are met by the staff. If mistakes are found, immediate education is given to the staff.



ATTACHMENT E

Patient Outcomes

Piedmont Outpatient Surgery Center has several ways to measure and report patient ouicomes. First, we have several different committees which ensure safety and positive patient
outcomes. These committees are the Infection Control Committee, Safety Comumittee, Quality Assurance Committee, and Peer Review Committee. Each committee has at feast
one physician member and one staff member. The Quality Assurance Committee also has one non-owner physician member. Post-op infections are reported by the physicians to
the Infection Control Committee. There have been 2 reports of post-op infections. Physicians code post-op infections to a 998.59 code. A report can be puiled for this code to
ensure proper reporting. Any deviations from standards of care that could result in harm to the patient are reported to the Safety Committee. These items can include faulty
equipment, and wrong site, wrong surgery, wroag physician. There have been 2 incidents of faulty medical devices without patient harm. There were no incidents of wrong site
surgery and no medication errors. The Peer Review Commiitee is made up of two nursing staff members and three physicians, one is a board mermber, one is the medical director,
and one is a physician who is not an owner of the facility. The members of this committee perform chart audits for the physicians and for the staff. The nursing staff members
perform chart audits and narcotic jog audits. A monthly report is sent to the nursing supervisor and the administrator. The physician peer review committee members audit charts
10 make sure that the diagnosis matches the procedure that was performed, ensure proper discharge criteria was met before discharge, and perform chart audits on any cases that
have negative patient outcomes. All three of these commiitees report to the Quality Assurance Committee. There are several different ways that data is collected and delivered to
the Quality Assurance Commitiee. One, there s a transfer log that is kept to record any patient transfers to a hospital. There is another log book that tracks a readmit to surgery
within a 48 hour time frame. Finally, a monthly data spreadsheet is kept to collect data while auditing. Chart audits are completed for 100% of patient records and spreadsheets
are kept to collect the data. This spreadsheet is attached to provide supporting documentation of the facility’s process. Peer review audits are compieted for 25% of the nursing
charts and 5% of the physician charts.  If there are deviations from our noral standard of care the nursing supervisor and administrator speak directly to the employee to
decrease the chance of a repeat occurrence. Items audited are as follows: medical record completion, surgical safety checklist, antibiotic timing, hair removal, post- operative
infection rate, readmit to surgery within 48 hours, number of transfers, number of medication errors, hair remmoval, nuraber of equipment failures resulting in harm of the patient,
patient falls, patient bums, wrong site, wrong procedure, wrong implant, wrong patient , wrong surgeon, nurber of unexpected complications, cardiac/respiratory amrest,
hemorthage/excessive bleeding, nausea and/or vomiting (Where two interventions are given in the PACU, do not count medications given in the OR), and blood pressure reguiring
intervention.



ATTACHMENT F

Interoperability with Other Providers

In 2015 Piedmont Outpatient Surgery Center used FHR/Practice Management software that was buiit for surgical centers. This software is called Vision EHR/Vision Core
from Sourcemedical. This system is fully integrated. It puils data for billing, for coding, for the ASCA monitoring project as well as generates reports, keeps inventory, manages
credentialing, and calculates cost per case. This system helped comvert our facility to 95% paperless because the practice management portion speaks to the EHR portion. It has
the capahility to pult demographic information from the physician office on scheduled procedures, send scheduling information slectronically, check eligibility electranically, and
allow electronic claims submission. Furthermore, when a patient is scheduted the surgeon receives 2 note in his Op-Note folder that an Op-Note needs to be compieted on the
surgery. When the note is completed it is dropped into the patient’s chart. These Op-Notes can be electromically faxed to referming physicians’ offices. Eventuaity the EHR will
have the capability to pull lab and pathology information into the chart for clectronic signing from the physician. Furthermore, the EHR. will be able to pull vital signs from patient
care monitors and gas readings from the anesthesia machines as well. POSC went live with this BEHR June 2013. :
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ATTACHMENT G

Report to Statewide Data Processor

Pursuant to the material represeniations made in your application and the conditions imposed on the CON certificate, the facility is required to submit utilization and payment data
to the statewide data processor as required by G.5. 131E-214.2. Did the facility submit wtilization and payment data 10 the statewide data processor during the reporting period?
Piedmont Qutpatient Surgery Center sends statewide reports to Truven, the statewide data processor. The reports submitted are attached.





